of changes they planned to make.  Instructors could provide as many different categories on these 

items as they saw fit.  Then, instructors were asked to provide an open-ended response explaining 

exactly what adjustments they planned to make in more specific detail. 

One hundred eighty-three (183) of the 184 (99%) respondents provided an answer to the 

question about course adjustments.  Of those 183, 174 (95%) selected at least one category/type of 

change the intended to make to their courses.  Of these 174, the average number of different types of